STATE OF CALI FORNI A
AGRI CULTURAL LABOR RELATI ONS BOARD

TR MBLE & SONS, | NC. ,

Respondent , Case No. 77-CE 28-F

and
FEDERI CO ( FRED) ARM JO,
Charging Party.

3 ALRB No. 89

and

UNI TED FARM WORKERS
G- AMBER CA, AFL-A Q

| nt er venor.
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DECI SI ON AND ORDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section
1146, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has
delegated its authority in this proceeding to a three-
nenber panel .

n June 28, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer
Barry J. Bennett issued the attached Decision in this natter.
Thereafter, Respondent and the General (ounsel each filed
tinely exceptions and a supporting brief.

The Board has considered the record and the attached
Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has deci ded
to affirmthe rulings, findings, and conclusions of the ALO only
to the extent consistent with this opinion.

V¢ agree wth the Admnistrative Law Gficer's finding
that Respondent's di scharge of Federico Armjo, the Charging
Party, was not a violation of Section 1153 ( c), but we disagree

wth his conclusion that the di scharge constituted a viol ation



of Section 1153( a) , as there is insufficient evidence to
establish that the discharge was effected in such a way as to
interfere with the Section 1152 rights of Respondent's
enpl oyees.
ORER

Pursuant to Section 1160. 3 of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board hereby orders
that the conplaint herein be, and it hereby is, dismssed inits
entirety.

Dat ed: Decenber 7, 1977

ERALD A BROM Chai rnan

ROVAD L. RU Z, Menier

RCBERT B HJTGH NSON Menber

3 ALRB NO. 89 2



BEFORE THE AGRI CULTURAL LABOR RELATI ONS BOARD
STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of:
TR MBLE & SONS, | NC.

Respondent ,
and
FEDER QO (FRED) ARM JQ
Char ging Party, CGase No. : 77-CE 28-F
and
UN TED FARM WRKERS CF AMER CA,
AFL-A Q

| nt er venor .
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R cardo O nel as, and John Mbore, Esq. of Fresno, Galifornia for
the General Gounsel

Shepard, 01 son, Turner, A etrich, MlInes & Qasrud, by
Janes S. Shepard, Esq. of Fresno, Galifornia, for
t he Respondent

Qace Solis of Selna, Galifornia, for the Intervenor,
Lhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O

DEA S ON

Satenent of the Case

BARRY J. BENNETT, Administrative Law O ficer: This case was
heard before me in Fresno, Galifornia on June 6, 7, and 8, 1977.
The conplaint in this case was issued by the Regional Drector to the
Respondent on April 18, 1977. A notice of hearing issued on the same
day. The conplaint alleged that Trinble & Sons,



Inc. (hereinafter the "Respondent g through its supervisor Qis
Sarta [sic] violated Sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Agricultural
Labor Relations Act (hereinafter the " ALRA"). The conplaint is
based on a charge filed by Federico Armijo (" Armi jo") on Mrch
14, 1977. Copies of the charge were duly served on the Respondent.

Al parties were given full opportunity to and did produce,
exam ne and cross-examne wtnesses and to produce exhibits
rel evant to these proceedings. At hearing the United Farm Wrkers
of Arerica, AFL-CO (" UFW') appeared, w thout objection, as an
intervenor in this matter and was accorded full rights of
participation. After the close of hearings the General Counse
and Respondent each filed a brief in support of its respective
posi tions.

Upon the testinony given at hearing, the exhibits pre-
sented and upon ny observations concerning the deneanor and
credibility of the witnesses, and after consideration of the
briefs filed by the parties, | make the follow ng:

F ndi ngs of Fact

. Jurisdiction

The General Gounsel's Conpl ai nt al | eged, the Respondent did
not deny, and the parties at hearing stipulated that the
Respondent is engaged in agriculture in Tulare Gounty. |
therefore find that the Respondent is an agricultural enpl oyer
wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4( c) of the ALRA

A though it was not alleged in the Conplaint, the parties
stipulated at hearing that Federico A’\mjo was an agri cul tural
enpl oyee of the Respondent. | therefore find Armjo, at all tines
rel evant hereto, to have been an agricultural enpl oyee wthin the
neani ng of Section 1140.4( b) of the ALRA

1. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices

The Conpl aint alleges that the Respondent violated Section



1153(a) and (c) of the ALRA by discharging AAmjo to prevent
Armjo "fromformng, soliciting or otherw se assisting i n" the
foundation of a |abor organi zation at the Respondent's prem ses.

The Respondent in its Answer admtted that Dennis Trinbl e and
Qis Saxton (msnamed Gis "Sarta"™ in the Conplaint) were
supervisors wthin the neaning of Section 1140. 4( | ) of the ALRA
However, the Respondent denied any and all allegations of wong-
doing, and further asserted that the Conplaint in this action was
nmal i cious, that the Regional Ofice had deprived the Respondent of
an opportunity to participate in the investigation of the charge
under| yi ng the Conpl ai nt and t hat enpl oyees of the Respondent had
been harassed and intimdated by the Regional (fice of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (" ALRB") inits investigation
of this matter.1/

A The Respondent's (perations

The Respondent operates two ranches, one in Goshen and the
ot her known as the "hone" ranch, in London. The ranches were about
10 mles apart. The Trinble famly, consisting of Howard
(President) , Sella (Secretary-Treasurer) and Dennis (Vice-
President) Trinble, ran the bulk of the operations, wth Qis Saxton
(hereinafter " Saxton") serving as foreman at the Goshen ranch
after his enpl oyment began on January 15, 1977. Total acreage
consi sted of sone 2, 000 acres, on which the Trinbl es rai sed
principally cotton and barl ey, both of which crops were
mechani cal |y harvested. The ranches enpl oyed a naxi num conpl enent
of 8 persons, except for crews who acconpani ed the harvesters.
The enpl oyees were supervised, at the Goshen ranch, by Saxton, and
at the London ranch by Dennis Trinble.

1/ As this Admnistrative Law Oficer views his duties, Section
20262 of the ALRB Rules and Regulations limts his function to that
of inquiring "fully into the facts as to whet her the Respondent

has engaged in or is engaging in an unfair |abor practice as set
forth in the Conplaint or Amended Cormpl ai nt." Consideration of the
al | eged msconduct of the ALRB or its agents would, in ny opinion,
appear to lie within the province of the ALRB or a review ng court.
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B Armjo's BEwloynent

Armjo was hired by the Respondent in Novenber, 1975. He worked
as atractor driver and an irrigator until March 11, 1977, when he
was discharged. He took orders fromDennis Trinble, Howard Trinbl e
and, later, Saxton. He was paid $3. 00 per hour throughout his
enploynent. Armjo worked at the London ranch at first, and wal ked
there fromhis hone nearby. Wen he was transferred to work in
Goshen, in or about January, 1976, he was furnished with a conpany
pi ck-up which he was permtted to use to, fromand at work.

Various wtnesses for the Respondent testified, and Amjo did
not deny, that Armijo was | ess than satisfactory as an enpl oyee.
%Arrlolng the probl ens ecountered by the Respondent with Armijo were the

ol | ow ng:

1. Athough A‘’bmjo was told to report to work at 7: 00 A. M. and
work until 5:30 P. M., he consistently reported at 6: 00 A. M. and
left at 4: 30 P. M. Oh nany col d norni ngs when he was the only
enpl oyee at work, he would sit in his tractor, waiting for someone
el se to come along and hel p himstart the nachine, all the while
bei ng pai d.

2. O nunerous occasions when he was irrigating, he woul d
run his ditches too full, and the ditches woul d br eak.

3. (n several, occasions, he was detected sl eepi ng when he
was on duty, and on at |east one occasion his somnol ence resulted
inan irrigation break.

_ 4. (n several occasions he refused to hel p other enpl oyees
with their work, particularly manual |abor, although they had
assisted him

5. After getting a conpany pick-up, he refused to pick up
anot her enpl oyee, Rudy Pasillas, although Pasillas |lived on his
(Armjo's) way to work.?2/

General ly, the Respondent's view of Armjo was that he was not
cooperative with other enpl oyees and that he was averse to nanual
| abor. Nonet hel ess, his enpl oynent continued from Novenber, 1975
until March, 1977, on a year-round basi s,

2/ There were other allegations by the Respondent concerning Armjo",
I nasmuch as there was sone dispute as to these incidents, they will be
dealt with separately.
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(h or about March 2, 1977, Armjo and Pasill as approached
Saxton and asked about a raise. On the follow ng day, Saxton
told A’bmjo that there would be no raise and, in the same
conversation, arranged a neeting for AAbmjo with the Trinbl es
that sane evening. Such a neeting did take place, on the eveni ng
of the 3rd at the Trinbles' hone ranch office. A mjo, the
Tri nbl es and enpl oyee Thi esen were present, and Arm |0 was once
again informed that he would not get a raise. On March 4, after
a consultation with their attorney, the Trinbles presented Arm | o
wthaletter (G. C. BExh. 4) denying hhma raise in witing and
putting himon probationary status. On March 11, 1977, Saxton
informed A’bmjo that he (Amj o) was being fired because he was
suspected of stealing gas fromthe conpany truck.

I11. DO scussion

The above statenment of facts conprises those essential facts
whi ch appear to be undi sputed. They are sonewhat bar e, however,
and nmuch detail that surfaced in the testinony in various forns
remai ns to-be resolved. The incidents of principal interest, and
the parties' versions of them are as foll ows:

1. Armjo's conversations wth Saxton

Armijo testified that enpl oyee Pasillas had spoken to him
about a raise, and the two of themagreed to speak to Saxton
first. On March 2, the two enpl oyees spoke to Saxton, as foll ows:

Saxton: "What's this all about?

Armjo: We've been talking it over, and we want a pay
rai se.

Saxton: How big a raise?
Armijo: Qher ranches are getting $3. 75 an hour.

Saxton: | don't know |'IlIl talk to the Trinbles and
arrange a neeting wth them



Amjo: &, but we won't back down on our demands. If we
don't get araise, we're going to organi ze.

Saxton: Fine."

Oh the followng day, A’emjo recal |l ed, he saw Saxton in
the same field, about 5:00 P. M., and the fol |l ow ng conversation
took pl ace:

Saxton: "I told Rudy there'll be no pay raise. | talked to
the Trinbles and that's their answer.

Amjo: Ve won't back down.
Saxton: | wouldn't blanme you if you want another j ob.

Amjo: That's not the point. V¢ want araise. W're
going to have to organi ze.

Saxton: What do you mean, organize?
Armjo: A union.

Saxton: There'll be no union around here while | ' m forenan.
If | see that pick-up going up and down t he roads,
you' d better hit the road.

Armjo: | want to neet with the Trinbles.
Saxton: If that's what you want, fine."

According to Armjo, Saxton then called the Trinbles, apparently
arranged a neeting wth the Trinbles, and told Armjo, "Foll ow
me." Wen Armjo suggested that they go for Rudy (Pasillas) , Saxton
rﬁpl ied that it would not be necessary, "t here'll be someone
there."

Saxton's recollection and testinony differed as to detai|l and
content. He recalled that Armjo, wth Pasillas present, asked
for araise, and that he (Saxton) said he would talk to the
Trinbles and "woul d see what we could do. " He of fered no opi nion
about the raise, and recall ed no comment about a "uni on. "

Saxton stated that he first | earned about a union when he told Arbmj o
there would be no rai se, and the follow ng exchange took pl ace:

Amjo: If there's noraise, |' mgoing togoto the
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union, and try to forma uni on.

Saxton: Dot if you like, but not on Trinble & Sons'
tine. Doit on your own tine.

Amjo. Fne.
Saxton: Do you want to talk to the Trinbl es?
Amjo. Yes."

Saxton then called on a radi o phone and set up an eveni ng neeting
for A‘’\emjo and the Trinbl es.

2. The Meeting at the Trinbl es

Armjo described the conversation at the neeting as
fol |l ons:

Saxton: "Fred feels that he wants a rai se, and he says
he'll go to the union if he doesn't get one.

Howard T. : W' ve never had contract |abor before. Lee
(Thi esen), do you want a uni on here?

Thi esen: No.

Foward T. :  Johnny (Anaya, another enpl oyee) doesn't want a
uni on here either.

Saxton: A union won't do nuch good. |'ve worked under a
union, and as a forenman. It'l|l take 20 years to
nake up what we' ve | ost.

Amjo: Explain to your forenan that there's a Galifornia | aw
which gives ne a right to organi ze.

Dennis T.: You (Armjo) shoul d have been a | awyer, instead of a
fa_rm\’gorker. Do you know why you're not getting a
rai se”

Armjo: No. Do you have too many bills to pay?

Dennis T.: | got areport that you were sleeping on the job
while you were | oading cotton. Les Kepler told nme.

Amjo: That's not true.



Cennis T.: Do you know Les, or any of the others?

Amjo: | wouldn't know
Dennis T. : If you want a union, go ahead and get one. Union
wages are $2.50 an hour, and we' I | have to cut down
to 8 hours. We'l | give your pick-up to Jesse Anaya.

Armjo: Fine."

Armjo and Thiesen were then sent out of the roomfor a few mnutes.
When Saxton cane out, he told Armijo to go back to work the next day
"lI'i ke nothing happended." Saxton said everything was ok.

Several of the Respondent's personnel testified about the meeting
at the Trinble office. Saxton, called by the General Counsel,
recal l ed that he began the neeting by announcing that Armjo had said
that he wanted a rai se, and that he would unionize if he didn't get
it. Amjo apparently repeated the renmark about going to a union, and
one of the Trinbles responded: "I f you want to go to the union, go to
the union, but you still won't get araise." Another person
(unidentified) told Amjo: "It's fineif you want to go to the
union, but do it on your own tine, not during working hours or on the
ranch."” Saxton recalled Howard or Dennis Trinbl e saying that a truck
m ght possi bly be taken away, because it was needed on the ot her ranch,
but it: was not clear which truck was meant. Saxton testified that
he told A’Amjo that he (Saxton) had been in a union, had worked as a
foreman under a union, that the workers woul d be better off wthout a
uni on, and had nore benefits than they woul d under a uni on contract.
Howard Trinble, according to Saxton, told Armjo that, under a union
contract, enployees could work only 8 hours a day w thout the enpl oyer
having to pay overtime. Wen Armjo stated that it was still his
intention to bring on a union, one of the Trinbles told himthat he
"could formall the unions you want."

Dennis Trinble testified that Saxton opened the neeting by
announcing that A°A\emjo wanted a rai se, that he (Saxt on) had announced
the Trinbles' decision that there would be no raise for anyone, and
that A‘’bmjo had said he would forma union if there were no rai se.
Denni s responded by saying, "I f he wants to forma union, that's his
privilege, but | agree wth Saxton that he's got to do it on his
own." Dennis recall ed Saxt on aski ng
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Thiesen if he (Thiesen) had gotten or asked for a raise, to which
Thiesen replied that he had not. Dennis |ater added that he was
di sturbed by Armjo asking for a raise, and had told Armjo that, if
he got what he was really worth, it would be the m ni numwage, not
$3. 00 per hour, since he spent too nmuch time sleeping under a tree
He also testified that both he, Howard Trinble and Saxton had told
Armjo that it was his (Arm jo's) prerogative to unionize, but that
he' d better doit on his own time, and that he (Dennis) could use
anot her pick-up at the home ranch

Howard Trinble recalled being at the neeting, but did not
remenber saying anxthlng or nentioning a union, and did not think he
said anything to Thiesen. Howard did remenber telling Saxton, after
Lhe neeting, that if Armijo got out of |line again, Saxton would fire

im

Thiesen also testified about the meeting. He recollected that
Saxton opened the nmeeting by describing Arm |jo's request for a raise
and the Trinbles' position that, due to Arm|o's past work
experience with the Respondent, they did not feel he was entitled to
a raise at that time. Armjo then said that he would [ike to have a
union cone i n, at which the Trinbles appeared "surprised." Howard
and Denni s, according to Thiesen, told Aimjo that "i f he wanted to
have a union, go ahead, but he would have to have the support of
ot her enpl oyees. Thiesen did not renmenber anyone speaking to him at
the neeting, and denied that he had been asked any questions about a
union. He did recall sgeaking, but did not recall at he had sai d,
or in response to what he spoke.

3. The Notorious Pick-up Truck

Armjo stated that he received the truck in January, 1976, when

he was transferred to the Goshen ranch, and was to use it for non-

ersonal travel, principally to and fromwrk. He testified that he
ad conpl ai ned about the gas m | eage on the truck in Novenber,

1976, and that Dennis and Howard Trinble both said they woul d have
it checked out and repaired. |In February, 1977, Armjo conplained
to Thiesen, who tested the truck and ?ot 6.8 mles per gallon; the
truck was "m ssing,"” and it had a split muffler. Lee fixedit, and
it ran well for a while until it started m ssing again and
backfiring. At that point, Armjo began carrying spare points and
plugs with him In late January, Armjo conplained again, but Lee
said he couldn't do any major work on the truck w thout Dennis
Trinble's approval. Lee worked on the truck to some extent, and the
m | eage went up a few days.
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Armjo stated that he principally drove to and from Goshcn, drove
sone inthe fields, at about 15 mles per hour, and did not
always kill his engi ne when he made stops in the fields.

Oh the afternoon of March 11, Saxton renenbered, Dennis Trinbl e
called himand told himto pick up Arm jo's truck and check the gas
mleage on the truck. Saxton did as he was instructed, and drove
the truck for 2 hours, during which he got approxinately 13-14 mles
per gallon. Snce Amjo had reportedly gotten 4. 8 mles per
gallon at his last fill-up, both Saxton concluded that Armjo was
stealing gas fromthe truck, and they decided to fire hi m which
Saxton did that afternoon. Saxton testified that the truck had been
taken in for servicing a week before the incident, at which tine a
mechani ¢ in Kingsburg had said that it was "i npossi bl e" for the
truck to be getting only 4 mles per gall on.

The other trucks, Saxton recalled, got about 10 mles per
gallon, all of which was attested to by gas and m | eage records
kept at the electric gas punp at the London ranch. Saxton stated
that A°’\mjo had conpl ai ned about the truck, and its ml eage,
that Thi esen had had the truck serviced put in points, plugs and
a carburetor, in or around February 1, 1977, that the ml eage
did not inprove and that A)mjo continued to conpl ain.

_ Dennis Trinble testified that Armjo began having trouble wth
his truck inthe fall of 1976, and was not getting good gas
mleage, so a newengine was installed. After the electric punp
was installed in Decenber, 1976, it appeared that the other,
autonatic trucks were getting 9-11 mles per gallon, while Aimjo's
3-speed got closer to 7-8, then 4 mles per gallon. The truck was
overhaul ed (new short bl ock, val ves, clutch) inthe fall, but
Armjo still conplained, so the truck was taken back to the garage,
where nothing was found am ss. Dennis corroborated his
instructions to Saxton to test the mleage on March 11. After
Armjo was fired, no special work was done on the truck.

~ Lee Thi esen, an experienced nechanic, recalled working on
Armjo's truck around Novenber-Decenber, 1976, and again around
February, 1977. Armjo had conpl ai ned about the gas mleage during
the sumer of 1976, but Thiesen had no tine to fixit. In the
fall, Thiesen found a bad condenser and points in the truck, reset
the timng, and the truck worked fine. Amjo still conplained
about the gas m | eage, and in Novenber Thiesen
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checked the engi ne, which was al nost new, the points, fuel punp and

| i nes, and exhaust (for color) . Everything was in good condition, he
found. Thiesen had RUt points in several times, but only once in the
months since Armjo had been fired, and there had been no gas m|eage
probl ems since the discharge.

Thiesen testified that the points in the truck required
repl acement every 2 nonths, instead of the usual 8-10 nmonths, and that
the nuffler had to be replaced, as well as the smog val ve and punp.
He attributed part of the frequent need for repair and part repl acenent
to Armjo's use of excessive speeds on farmroads. Thiesen said he
t hought the pick-up should be getting at |east 9-10 mles per gallon
given the driving done by Armjo, and that 6-7 mles per gallon
I ndi cated that sonething was inproper. He also stated that, to test
the m|eage, he would ordinarily do a series of mleage tests over a
week and check the engine sinultaneously. He said he was not
surprised, though, when Saxton got 13 mles per gallon in the test he
ran.

- Jesus _Ana%/' a, an enployer who was given Arm jo's pick-up after
Armjo's discharge, testified that he had no problens withit, and
that there was no backfiring.

V. Briefs of the Parties

Inits post-hearing brief, the General Counsel took the position
that the Respondent was aware of Armijo's union activity, that
Arm jo's request for a pay rai se was protected concerted activity,
that the nention of the possibility of shorter hours and taking
Armjo's truck anay were evidence of anti-union ani nus, and that the
timng of the discharge establishes a circunstantial chai n of
connection between Arnijo's activity and the decision to fire him
If this series of postulates did not establish the discharge as a
violation of 81153( c), the General Counsel contended, the di scharge
woul d still constitute a violation of 81153( a) , renedi able by an
order including reinstatenent wth back pay. Fnally, the General
Gounsel noted Armijo's long-term™hi story"” of alleged msconduct at
work and the fact that the Respondent did not di scharge AAmjo until
after he asked for a raise and threatened to forma union, and
attacked al |l eged di screpancies in testinony about the truck and the
suitability of the "test" done by Saxton, alleging that the gas
pi | ferage
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accusation was nerely a pretext.

The Respondent, inits brief, denies that any evidence of anti -
uni on ani nus appears save in one quote attributed by Amjo to Saxton:
"There will be no union around here." The Respondent notes Arm j o' s
unsati sfactory work record, and also cites the mninal |ikelihood that
firing Armjo would actually inhibit organi zation, given Arm jo's
residential proximty to the ranch. The Respondent asserted that M.
Armjo's nere nention of the word "uni on" did not immunize himfrom
di scipline based on his work record, and alleges that Arm jo's
unexpl ai ned absence fromwork on March 7, 1977 was a factor in his
di scharge. 3/ The Respondent clains that the Trinbles relied i n good
faith on the results of the gas test, that the di scharge was for
| egiti nate busi ness reasons, and t hat, procedurally, the General
(ounsel has not net that burden of proof which would conpel the
Respondent to prove any def ense.

Based on all of the foregoing, | nmake the follow ng:

CONCLUSI ONS

1. The 1153(c) A legation

Fromits inception, this case appears to be one which falls, in a
sense, "between the cracks, " the closest parallel to which is the
wel | -known 3rd Circuit decision in Edward G Dudd Mg. Co. v.
N.L.R.B., 138 F.2d 8 (3rd Cir., 1943). Like Wlter Wegand of
case book fame, Armi jo, | believe, was fully deserving of sumary
di scharge on nunerous occasions. Despite vague denials by Armjo, who
was not questioned about the bul k of the m sconduct allegations
alluded to by the Respondent, | believe that Armjo was a terrible
enpl oyee, undoubtedly the |east efficient of the Trinble workers.

Yet, despite anple provocation, the Trinbles did not fire himuntil
March, 1977, shortly after he had asked for a raise and invoked the
spectre of a

3/ A’bmjo did not controvert the facts that he was absent on March 7
and that he did not "call i n." Athough | found no testinony to that
effect in ny notes, the General Counsel states, at page 24 of its
brief, that A’mjo spent March 7th at the offices of the UFWand the

A. L. R. B.
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“union" 4/ if he did not get nore noney.

~ The CGeneral Counsel, in effect, argues that the timng of

Arm jo's discharge was fatal. Budd M % Co., supra, woul d so suggest.
Further, the CGeneral Counsel suggests that the authority of NLRB v,
Burnup & Sims, I nc., 379 U. S. 21 (1964? conpel s a finding of a
violation even if the Respondent mstakenly relied on the questionable
gasoline "test" as a basis for discharge. The Respondent counters by
noting Armno's absence wthout notice on March 7, an apparent "Il ast
fs_t rdaw, " and notes the Trinbles! good faith reliance on the gas nileage

i ndi ngs.

Al the above arguments seemw de of the nmark. Unlike Budd Mg.
Co., supra, the enployee in question here did not engage in any overt
union activity nor, if Respondent is to be believed, was the enployee
di scharged for behavi or which had previously been excused. Unlike
Burnup & Sinms, supra, the enployee was discharged for work-related
allegations, ari the Burnup & Sinms rule disregarding good faith seens
unduly harsh when applied to an enpl oyee whose work record was as poor
as Armjo's. The General Counsel's recitation of the |aw of NLRB v.
G eat Dane Trailers, Inc. , 388 U.S. 26 (1967) assunmes that the
Respondent is relying on a defense of business necessity rather than
just cause. The distinctionis critical.

. The Respondent's reliance on Arm jo's absence on March 7 serves
it to no avail, as nowhere in the testinony did there appear any
reference to that absence as a basis for discharge. Athough it nay
have been such a basi s, neither Saxton nor Dennis Trinble ever so
informed Armjo, and the raising of such a claim at the belated stage
of a post-hearing brief nmerely buttresses the notion of pretext.
Forest Park Anbul ance Service, 206 NLRB 550 (1973); Aano Express,

I nc., 200 NNRB 178 (1972), enforced 487 F. 2d 1311 (5th Cir., 1974).

So we are left with a thorny question to resolve, nanely:
where an enpl oyer has had reason to, and has wanted to, fire an
| nefficient worker for sone tine, may the enployer do so on a
flimsy basis, without running afoul of the labor [ aws, after the
enpl oyee has nmentioned the possibility of organizing the enployer
in support of a work demand? A |ong hypothetical to be sure, but |
perceive it as ny duty to the Board to state the question as | see
It.

4/1t is not at all clear which "union," if any, Armjo referred to.
It is ny inpression, however, that he would have sought, at best, to
organi ze the enpl oyees at the Respondent's ranch.
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Based on the uncontroverted testinmony of Respondent's officials,
as mentioned above, | find that Arm jo was nost worthy of di scharge.
Based on the evidence of the gas | og, which is inconclusive at best,
and Thi esen's quasi-expert testinmony on what a valid mleage test

shoul d have been, | find that the stated basis for discharge was far
| ess convincing, even as a cumulative incident, than any of the prior
conplaints about Abmjo. | also find that Arm jo's union

"activities" which were known to Respondent were mnimal, at best,
consisting of a mere conditional reference to a "union" if he did not
get a rai se.

Wth great reluctance, then, because of the limted nature of its

reviewabil ity by the Board | find that many conclusions of |aw
regarding the §1153( aIIe(?atmns rely in great part on the deneanor
of the w tnesses and the credibility that | attach thereto. After

listening to the testinmony of the Trinbles, despite mnor

i nconsi stencies which | find unpersuasive, it is ny firmbelief that
their decision to discharge A’\mjo w; s not intended "t o encourage or
di scourage activity on behalf of a | abor organi zation." Wthout
discrediting A‘’imjo, | find that there was anple reason for his

di scharge and though | believe that the gas shortage accusation

| evel led at himwas hastily assenbled, and that basically the Trinbles
had deci ded to discharge himbecause it had becone an annoyance to
have himaround, | do not believe, find or conclude that the inpetus
to discharge himderived fromunion "activity," if Armjo's vague
references can indeed be said to be that. As a matter of fact, then,
and consequently as a matter of law, | do not find present even that

m ni mal degree of intent inplicit in the word "di scourage" as it
appears in Section 1153( c) . See Christensen and Swanoe, "Mtive and
Interest in the Conm ssion of Unfair Labor Practices; The Suprene Court
and the Fictive Formality," 77 YalelL.J. 1269 (1963).

Therefore, | recommend that the allegations of the Conplaint
regarding a violation of Section 1153( c) be di sm ssed.

2. The 81153(a) Alegations

~As the CGeneral Counsel noted in its brief, the discharge of
Armjo can be viewed as a possible violation of 81153(a) of the
ALRA, and no finding of notivation need be made. See NLRBv.
Darlington Mg. Co., 380 U.S. 263 (1965).

Arm jo had spoken to enployees Pasillas and Thiesen about a union,
and to enpl oyee Jesus Anaya about a raise, according to
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testinmony. There is some question about whether the Respondent was
aware of any of these conversations, but such know edge 1s not a
requisite for a finding that 81153( a) has been viol ated. Wile the

di scharge of Armjo was not cal culated, | have found, to chill
interest in a |abor organization, it. may well have had that effect,
and | amsufficiently persuaded of that possibility to find that, on
bal ance, a violation of 81153 (a) occurred. Arraijo was known to be a
poor worker, and was apparently even resented by his conrades to sone
degree. Yet it is unescapable that they would tie his dismssal with
his demands for a pay increase and, possibly, to his talk of "union."
See M. C. C. of Florida, I nc., 224 NLRB No. 201, 93 LRRM 1380 (1976) .
For their protection, relief is necessary.

The General Counsel contends, however, that that relief should
i nclude the reinstatenent of Armijo with back pay, and there is anple
authority supporting the potential use of such relief. N.L.R.B. v. J.
|. Gase Co., 198 F. 2d 919 (8th Cir., 1952) cert, den. 345 U. S. 917
(1953). | denur to the instant application of such a renedy.

Section 1160. 3 of the ALRA, patterned after Section 10(c) of the
National Labor Relations Act, authorizes the ALRB to order relief from
unfair |abor practices "including reinstatement of enployees with or

wi thout" back pay." However, the Section also includes the proviso
that "no order of the board shall require the reinstatement of an
individual as an empl oyee. ... or the paynent to himof any back pay,
if such individual was. ... discharged .for cause."™ | believe that

this is a case in which the forced reinstatement and /or paynment of
back pay to Armijo would not be fitting, in view of his record of

enpl oyment and in view of the extent to which the traditional renedies
ordered by the ALRB will presumably remedy the breaches of |aw

conm tted by the Respondent, especially given certain nodifications of
NLRB renedi es recommended her ei n.

Based on the above considerations, | conclude that the dis-
charge of Armijo so soon after his demand for a raise and dis-
cussions about a union tended to interfere, with, restrain and
coerce agricultural enployees in connection with the exercise of
their rights under 81152 of the ALRA, and was an unfair | abor
practice within the meaning of 81153( a) of the ALRA
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The Renedy

Havi ng found that the Respondent has engaged in certain unfair
| abor practices within the neaning of Section 1153( a) of the ALRA, |
shal | reconmend that the Respondent cease and di sest therefrom and
tfakehcertai n affirmative action designed to effectuate the policies
of the Act.

The unfair |abor practices conmtted by Respondent is
potentially destructive of rights deened critical by the drafters
of the ALRA. It wll accordingly be recommended that Respondent
cease and desist frominfringing in any manner upon the rights
guaranteed in Section 1152 of the Act.

Wth respect to the reconmended Order which follows herein,
General Counsel requested that it be posted in a conspi cuous place on
the Respondent's property. | agree, and recomend that the
Respondent be directed to post the Order in a conspicuous place on
each of its ranch properties for a period of sixty (60) days from
the date of said order, as well as for a period of sixty (60) days
fromthe beginning of the next peak enpl oynent period. | further
reconmend that a copy of said Order be handed to each enpl oyee
enpl oyed by the Respondent in 1976, currently, and during said peak
enpl oyment period. Valley Farms, 2 ALR3 No. 41 (1976). Said Oder
will be witten in both Spanish and Engli sh.

The General Counsel further requests that the Respondent be
directed to make a public statenent to its enpl oyees concerning the
conm ssion of unfair |abor practices. Gven the significant degree
of illiteracy anmong farmwrkers which the ALRB has previously found
to exist, Samuel S. Verner Conmpany, 1 ALRB No. 10 (1975), | hereby
recommend that, on one occasion within seven (7) days after the bel ow
Order, or such other Oder as the ALRB directs, is comanded to be
posted, and again within seven (7) days after the comencenent of
the next peak enpl oynment season (shoul d those two events not
coincide), that Dennis Trinble read the contents of said Order to
t he assenbl ed enpl oyees of the Respondent, including the permanent
and seasonal enpl oyees of the Respondent. Bush Hog, Inc., 161 N.RB No.
136, enf'd. 405 F.2d 755 (5th Cir., 1963); Texas Hectric
Cooperatives, I nc., 160 NLRB 440, enf'd. 398 F.2d 772 (5th Cir .,
1968); Mrine Wlding & Repair Wrks, 174 NLRB No. 102, enf ' d. 439
F.2d 395 (8th Cir., 1971); J. P Sevens and Co., 163 NLRB No. 24,
enf'd. 380 F.2d 292 (2nd Cir., 1967).
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Uoon the entire record, the findings of fact and con-
clusions of | aw, and pursuant to Section 1160. 3 of the ALRA |
I ssue the follow ng recommended:

ORDER

Respondent, its officers, agents, and representatives, will:

1.

2.

Cease and desist from

(a) D scouraging menbership of any of its enployees in a
| abor organi zation by threatening to discharge or

di scharging them or in any other manner unlawfully
discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire
or tenure of enployment or any termor condition of

enpl oyment .

(b) Inany other manner interfering with, restraining and
coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of their right to self-
organi zation, to form join or assist |abor organizations,
to bargain collectively through representatives of their
own choosing, and to engage in other concerted activities
for the purpose of collective bargaining or other nutua
aid or protection, or to refrain fromany and all such
activities except to the extent that such right may be
affected by an agreenent requiring nmenbership in a | abor
organi zation as a condition of continued enploynent as
authorized in Section 1153(c) of the Act .

Take the followi ng affirnmati ve action which i s deened

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) dve to each 1976 enpl oyee, each per nanent enpl oyee,
and each enpl oyee hired up to and incl udi ng the harvest
season in 1977, copies of the notice attached hereto and
narked " Appendi x." (Qopies of this notice, including an
appropriate Spanish translation, shall be furnished
Respondent for distribution by the Regional Drector for
the Fresno Regional Ofice. Respondent is required to
explain to each enpl oyee at the tine the notice is given to
himthat it is inportant that he
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understand its contents, and Respondent is further _
required to offer to read the notice to each enpl oyee if
t he enpl oyee so desires.

(b) Have its agent Dennis Trinble, in the presence of
an agent of the ALRB read this Oder to the pernanent
enpl oyees, and again to those enpl oyees hired during
the 1977 peak enpl oynent peri od.

(c) Post, in a conspi cuous place on each of the
Respondent's properties where agricultural |abor is per-
formed, copies of this Oder for a period of sixty (60)
days follow ng the i ssuance of this Oder, and also for a
period of sixty (60) days follow ng the begi nning of the
1977 peak enpl oynment peri od.

(d) Notify the Regional Drector in the Fresno Regi onal
Gfice within twenty ( 20) days fromrecei pt of a copy of
this Decision of steps Respondent has taken to comply
therewith, and continue to report periodically thereafter
until full conpliance is achieved.

It is further recommended that the all egations of the
Conplaint alleging violation by Respondent of Section 1153(c) in
the di scharge of Federico Armjo be di sm ssed.

DATED June 28, 1977.

“Rome ). Do

BARRY J. BENNETT
Adm ni strative Law Cficer
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evidence, an
Admnistrative Law Oficer of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board
has found that we have engaged in violations of the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Act, and has ordered us to notify all 1976 enpl oyees,
per ranent enpl oyees, and all persons comng to work for us in the next
peak enpl oynent season that we will renedy those violations and t hat
we wWll respect the rights of all our enployees in the future.
Therefore we are now telling each of you:

(1) Ve wll not threaten any enpl oyees with | oss of enpl oyrment
because of their support for any |abor organization or because they
are seeking a rai se for thensel ves or ot hers.

(2) Al our enployees are free to support, become or renain
menbers of any union. VW will not discharge or in any ot her nanner
interfere with the rights of our enployees to engage in these and

other activities which are guaranteed themby the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Act.

S gned:
DATED: TR MBLE & SONS, | NC.
By

(Title)
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